The following table summarizes the year of expiry of the tax losses as at December 31, 2009:

Year of expiry Finland United States

2012 € 1,766 € –
2013 5,620 –
2014 3,399 –
2015 2,202 –
2017 3 –
2018 376 –
2020 – 233

€ 13,366 € 233

 16. Segment Information

Sales to external customers by geographic region are detailed as follows:

Years ended December
31,

2009 2008

Europe, Middle-East and Africa €11,414 €12,118
Americas 9,978 9,963
Asia 7,127 4,847

€28,509 €26,928

Long-lived assets by geographic region are detailed as follows:

As at December 31,

2009 2008

Fixed
assets

Intangible
assets Goodwill

Fixed
assets

Intangible
assets Goodwill

Europe, Middle-East and Africa €1,257 €1,195 €4,386 €1,363 €2,318 €4,386
Americas 320 23 – 518 8 –
Asia 496 7 – 330 12 –

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

40

€2,073 €1,225 €4,386 €2,211 €2,338 €4,386

Page 22 of 26

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

41

Table of Contents

EXFO Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
for the Year Ended August 31, 2009

(in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data)

EXFO Inc.
Year ended
August 31,
2009

NetHawk Oyj
Twelve months

ended
September 30,

2009
Pro forma
adjustments note 2

Pro forma
Year ended
August 31,
2009

(note 1)

Sales $ 172,878 $ 40,101 $ (2,143 ) (iii) $ 210,836
Cost of sales 66,892 9,973 – 76,865
Gross margin 105,986 30,128 (2,143 ) 133,971

Operating expenses
Selling and administrative 63,808 14,074 – 77,882
Net research and development 27,698 8,836 – 36,534
Amortization of property, plant
and equipment 4,607 1,439 – 6,046
Amortization of intangible assets 5,067 2,146 1,396 (i),(ii) 8,609
Restructuring charges 1,171 – – 1,171
Impairment of goodwill 21,713 1,643 (1,643 ) (iv) 21,713
Total operating expenses 124,064 28,138 (247 ) 151,955
Earnings (loss) from operations (18,078 ) 1,990 (1,896 ) (17,984 )

Interest income 597 72 (530 ) (v) 139
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 1,157 (112 ) – 1,045

Earnings (loss) before income
taxes (16,324 ) 1,950 (2,426 ) (16,800 )

Income tax expense (recovery) 261 (199 ) (164 ) (vi) (102 )

Net earnings (loss) for the period $ (16,585 ) $ 2,149 $ (2,262 ) $ (16,698 )

Basic and diluted net loss  per
share $ (0.27 ) $ (0.27 )

Basic weighted average number
of shares outstanding (000's) 61,845 61,845

Diluted weighted average number
of shares outstanding (000's) 61,845 61,845

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

42

Page 23 of 26

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

43

Table of Contents

EXFO Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
for the Six Months Ended February 28, 2010

(in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data)

EXFO Inc.
Six months
ended

February 28,
2010

NetHawk Oyj
Six months
ended

December 31,
2009

Pro forma
adjustments note 2

Pro forma
Six months
ended

February 28,
2010

(note 1)

Sales $ 99,670 $ 21,276 $ – $ 120,946
Cost of sales 38,071 5,007 – 43,078
Gross margin 61,599 16,269 – 77,868

Operating expenses
Selling and administrative 32,280 7,298 – 39,578
Net research and development 17,082 5,116 – 22,198
Amortization of property, plant
and equipment 2,603 803 – 3,406
Amortization of intangible assets 2,971 750 1,021 (i),(ii) 4,742
Total operating expenses 54,936 13,967 1,021 69,924
Earnings from operations 6,663 2,302 (1,021 ) 7,944

Interest income (expenses) (118 ) 12 (54 ) (v) (160 )
Foreign exchange loss (2,146 ) (30 ) – (2,176 )

Earnings before income taxes 4,399 2,284 (1,075 ) 5,608

Income tax expense (recovery) 2,911 (103 ) (16 ) (vi) 2,792

Net earnings for the period $ 1,488 $ 2,387 $ (1,059 ) $ 2,618

Basic net earnings per share $ 0.03 $ 0.05

Diluted net earnings per share $ 0.02 $ 0.05

Basic weighted average number
of shares outstanding (000's) 59,406 59,406

Diluted weighted average number
of shares outstanding (000's) 60,325 60,325

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

44

Page 24 of 26

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

45

Table of Contents

EXFO Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except as otherwise noted)

1 Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of earnings of EXFO Inc. (the company) have been prepared to give
effect to the acquisition of NetHawk Oyj. For accounting purposes, the date of acquisition of NetHawk Oyj
is March 12, 2010.

On March 12, 2010, the company acquired 91% of the issued and outstanding common shares of NetHawk Oyj.